

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

LARRY M. SEVERSON,)
) No. 45780
 Petitioner-Appellant,)
) Elmore County Case No.
 v.) CV-2009-1408
)
 STATE OF IDAHO,)
)
 Defendant-Respondent.)
 _____)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF ELMORE**

HONORABLE LYNN G. NORTON
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT**

JOHN R. KORMANIK
Kormanik & Sneed LLP
206 W. Jefferson St.
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 288-1888
E-mail: jrk@khsidaholaw.com

**ATTORNEY FOR
PETITIONER-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings	1
ISSUES	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Severson Has Failed To Show Error In The District Court’s Determination That He Failed To Prove Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel For Not Objecting To Allegedly Improper Arguments By The Prosecutor.....	4
A. Introduction.....	4
B. Standard Of Review	4
C. Severson Failed To Prove His Claims Of Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel.....	5
1. Where The Prosecutor’s Argument Was Proper, Counsel Was Not Ineffective	5
2. Severson Failed To Present Evidence Of Any Objective Shortcoming By Counsel	11
3. Severson Failed To Show Prejudice	14
D. “Cumulative” Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel.....	17
II. The District Court Lacked Jurisdiction To Consider The New Claims Of Ineffective Assistance Of Appellate Counsel Brought After Remand In The Third Amended Petition.....	18

III.	Severson Failed To Show Error In The Denial Of His Claims Of Ineffective Assistance Of Appellate Counsel	19
A.	Introduction.....	19
B.	Standard Of Review	19
C.	The District Court Correctly Rejected Severson’s Claim Of Ineffective Assistance Of Appellate Counsel For Not Raising Additional Claims Of Fundamental Error.....	20
D.	The District Court Correctly Rejected Severson’s Claim Of Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel For Not Citing Authority On Certain Arguments	21
	CONCLUSION.....	22
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Aragon v. State</u> , 114 Idaho 758, 760 P.2d 1174 (1988).....	5, 20
<u>Baxter v. State</u> , 149 Idaho 859, 243 P.3d 675 (Ct. App. 2010)	20
<u>Cook v. State</u> , 157 Idaho 775, 339 P.3d 1179 (Ct. App. 2014)	15
<u>Cowger v. State</u> , 132 Idaho 681, 978 P.2d 241 (Ct. App. 1999)	5
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 116 Idaho 401, 775 P.2d 1243 (Ct. App. 1989).....	5
<u>Evitts v. Lucey</u> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	20
<u>Gearhart v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</u> , 160 Idaho 664, 378 P.3d 454 (2016).....	8
<u>Gibson v. State</u> , 110 Idaho 631, 718 P.2d 283 (1986).....	5
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 156 Idaho 7, 319 P.3d 491 (2014)	11
<u>Jones v. Barnes</u> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	20
<u>Markel Int’l. Ins. Co. Ltd. v. Erekson</u> , 153 Idaho 107, 279 P.3d 93 (2012).....	8
<u>Mintun v. State</u> , 144 Idaho 656, 168 P.3d 40 (Ct. App. 2007)	20
<u>Mitchell v. State</u> , 132 Idaho 274, 971 P.2d 727 (1998).....	4, 19, 20
<u>Murray v. State</u> , 156 Idaho 159, 321 P.3d 709 (2014).....	14, 17
<u>Peterson v. State</u> , 139 Idaho 95, 73 P.3d 108 (Ct. App. 2003)	5, 20
<u>Sanders v. State</u> , 117 Idaho 939, 792 P.2d 964 (Ct. App. 1990)	5, 20
<u>Schoger v. State</u> , 148 Idaho 622, 226 P.3d 1269 (2010)	21
<u>Severson v. State</u> , 159 Idaho 517, 363 P.3d 358 (2015).....	1, 18
<u>Smith v. Robbins</u> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000).....	20
<u>State v. Abdullah</u> , 158 Idaho 386, 348 P.3d 1 (2015).....	5, 11, 14, 17
<u>State v. Adamcik</u> , 152 Idaho 445, 272 P.3d 417 (2012).....	7

<u>State v. Charboneau</u> , 116 Idaho 129, 774 P.2d 299 (1989)	5
<u>State v. Dunlap</u> , 155 Idaho 345, 313 P.3d 1 (2013).....	14
<u>State v. Eldred</u> , 148 Idaho 317, 222 P.3d 1011 (Ct. App. 2009)	6
<u>State v. Goodwin</u> , 131 Idaho 364, 956 P.2d 1311 (Ct. App. 1998).....	6
<u>State v. Hall</u> , 163 Idaho 744, 419 P.3d 1042 (2018).....	11
<u>State v. Hodges</u> , 105 Idaho 588, 671 P.2d 1051 (1983)	8, 9
<u>State v. Hosey</u> , 134 Idaho 883, 11 P.3d 1101 (2000)	18
<u>State v. Lankford</u> , 162 Idaho 477, 399 P.3d 804 (2017).....	7
<u>State v. McMurry</u> , 143 Idaho 312, 143 P.3d 400 (Ct. App. 2006)	9
<u>State v. Payne</u> , 146 Idaho 548, 199 P.3d 123 (2008).....	11, 21
<u>State v. Severson</u> , 147 Idaho 694, 215 P.3d 414 (2009).....	1, 8, 9, 15
<u>State v. Wood</u> , 132 Idaho 88, 967 P.2d 702 (1998).....	17
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	5, 17, 20
